(6) Working capital for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and September 30, 2023 has been adjusted. Refer to discussion under “Liquidity and Capital

Resources” section of this MD&A.
(7) As described under Note 2(a) in the Financial Statements, comparative information has been adjusted due to 1:10 reverse stock split.
(8) Information for the three months ended December 31, 2023 has been adjusted as discussed below.

27 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, and subsequent to the filing of the Company’s Q3 2024 condensed consolidated
interim financial statements, the Company noted that inventory and property, plant and equipment was understated and accounts
payable and accrued liabilities was overstated as at December 31, 2023. As a result, certain balances in the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and in the condensed consolidated interim
statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2023 were adjusted as follows:

($ thousands) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position
December 31, 2023
Assets
   Inventory  112,524  4,664  117,188
Total current assets  406,530  4,664  411,194
   Property, plant and equipment  295,641  2,441  298,082
Total assets  817,167  7,105  824,272
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  75,825  (4,925)  70,900
Total liabilities and equity  817,167  4,567  821,734

($ thousands) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss
Three months ended
December 31, 2023

Cost of sales  44,525  (544)  43,981
Gross profit before fair value adjustments  19,894  544  20,438
Changes in fair value of inventory sold  22,833  53  22,886
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of
biological assets  (22,742)  (4,531)  (27,273)

Gross profit  19,803  5,022  24,825
Expense
   Depreciation and amortization  4,140  (847)  3,293

Loss from operations  (23,890)  5,869  (18,021)
Other (expense) income
   Other gains (losses)  2,728  1,594  4,322

Loss before income taxes and discontinued
operations  (25,285)  7,463  (17,822)
Net loss from continuing operations  (25,218)  7,463  (17,755)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable
to Aurora shareholders  (24,154)  7,463  (16,691)
Comprehensive loss  (25,689)  7,463  (18,226)
Loss per share - basic and diluted(1) $ (0.36) $ 0.16 $ (0.20)
   Continuing operations $ (0.35) $ 0.16 $ (0.19)
   Discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ — $ (0.01)

(1)As described under Note 2(a) in the Consolidated Financial Statements, comparative information has been adjusted due to 1:10 reverse stock split.

28 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

($ thousands) Previously reported Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss
Nine months ended
December 31, 2023

Cost of sales  149,541  (544)  148,997
Gross profit before fair value adjustments  53,329  544  53,873
Changes in fair value of inventory sold  59,104  53  59,157
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of
biological assets  (86,068)  (4,531)  (90,599)

Gross profit  80,293  5,022  85,315
Expense
   Depreciation and amortization  11,059  (847)  10,212

Loss from operations  (49,603)  5,869  (43,734)
Other (expense) income
   Other gains (losses)  15,405  1,594  16,999

Loss before income taxes and discontinued
operations  (45,558)  7,463  (38,095)
Net loss from continuing operations  (45,715)  7,463  (38,252)
Net loss from continuing operations attributable
to Aurora shareholders

 (41,614)  7,463  (38,252)
Comprehensive loss  (55,211)  7,463  (47,748)
Loss per share - basic and diluted
   Continuing operations  (1.37)  0.18  (1.19)
   Discontinued operations  (1.11)  0.18  (0.93)
   Total operations  (0.26)  —  (0.26)

29 |  AURORA CANNABIS INC. 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

Risk Factors

Our business, operations and outlook are subject to certain risks described below.

There is no assurance we will be able to achieve or maintain profitability.

Aurora Marijuana Inc. was the entity in which our operating business was originally organized. This company was incorporated in 2013 and our
business began operations in 2015. We started generating revenue from the sale of cannabis in January 2016. Due to the disruption and
slower than anticipated growth of the cannabis market globally and in Canada, we are subject to all of the associated business risks and